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New Motor Vehicle Sales 
Retail sales of new motor vehicles reached 
127,628 units in June, up 1.9% from a 
year earlier. Total sales value increased 
8.1% to $595.8 million. 

Sales of passenger cars produced in 
Canada and the United States edged up 
0.2% to 83,379 units; those of overseas-
manufactured automobiles dropped I 03% 
to 14,775 units. 

Commercial vehicle sales in June rose 
15.5% from a year earlier to 29,474 units; 
included were 27,369 manufactured in 
Canada and the United States (up 16%) 
and 2,105 manufactured overseas (up 
8.4%). 

For the first six months of 1974, sales 
of new motor vehicles reached 686,445 
units with an accumulated value of $3.20 
billion. This represents an increase of 1.3% 
in units and 9.8% in value over sales for 
the January-June 1973 period. 

For further information, order the June 
1974 issue of New Motor Vehicle Sales 
(63-007, 30i//$3), or contact Michael Kwilecki 
(613.996.92781, Merchandising and Services 
/)ji'js,on, Statistk.r Canada, Ottawa KIA 01"6. 

Non-Residential Building Construction 
Input Price Index 
(1961=100) 
The non-residential building construction 
input price index for Canada advanced to 
227.7 in June, an increase of 0.6% from 
the previous month's level and up 14.4% 
from a year earlier. 

The materials component of the total 
index rose 20.5% over the twelve months 
from June 1973; the labour element 
moved up 9.8%. 

Prices of steel and metal work used in 
non-residential construction climbed 
38.5% during this period, electrical equip-
ment rose 22.4%, plumbing, heating and 
other equipment 20.1%, concrete pro-
ducts 12.6%, lumber and lumber products 
0.5% and other materials 20.2%. 

For further information, order the June 
1974 issue of Construction Price Statistics 
Service Bulletin (62-006, $4.20 a year), or 
contact R.J. Lowe (613-996.2565), Prices 
Division, Statistics Ca,uzia, Ottawa KIA 0 V5. 

Change From 
Previous 	Year Ago 

Latest Month 	M'nth 	% 

EMPLOYMENT, INCOME 
Average Weekly Earnings(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . May 174.92P 172.101? 10.2 
Labour Income ($ million) 	............. May 6,120P 5,921P 15.0 
Persons with Jobs (million) ............. June 9.40 9.15 3.2 
Unemployed 	..................... June 469,000 524,000 -6.8 

INVENTORIES 
Department Store (S million) 	........... May 1,360 1,265 26.1 
Manufacturers' Owned (S million) ......... May 12,081 P 11 ,944r 26.5 
Wholesale ($ million) 	................ May 5,366 5,141 23.3 

ORDERS 
Manufacturers' New Orders (S million) ...... May 7,119P 6,518r 25.6 
Manufacturers' Unfilled Orders ($ million) . . . May 8,980P 8,680r 47.1 

PRICES 
Consumer Price Index (1961100) 	........ June 166.7 164.6 11.4 
Industry Selling Price Index (1961100) 	..... May 167.7 I65.5r 20.2 
Wholesale Price Index (1935-39= 100) 	...... May 453.5 453.Or 26.0 

CONSTRUCTION Year-to-date 
Building Permits ($ million) 	............ Apr. 819.31? 2,635 22.1 
Housing Starts - Urban Centres (units) ...... May 19,880 71,488 0.3 

ENERGY 
Electricity Generation (billion Kwh.) 	....... May 22.6 121.0 9.1 
Gas Utilities' Sales (billion cu. ft.) 	......... May 97.8 651.2 11.7 
Petroleum Refining (million barrels) 	....... May 52.2 267.4 10.4 

FOREIGN TRADE 
Exports ($ million) 	................. June 2,657 15,109 23.2 
Imports ($ million) 	................. June 2,695 14,774 30.7 

PRODUCTION 
Motor Vehicles (thousand units) .......... May 150.4 727,7 -2.8 
Steel (ingots - thousand tons) 	........... June 1,247 7,299 0.2 

SALES 
Department Store Sales (S million) 	........ May 421 1,721 20.1 
Manufacturers' Shipments ($ million) ....... May 6,819P 31,370 20.8 
New Motor Vehicle Sales ($ million) 	....... May 699 2,606 10.1 
Retail Sales ($ million) 	............... May 3,997 16,676 13.9 
Wholesale Sales (S million) 	............. May 4,351 17.158 29.9 

Statistics are not seasonally adjusted. P - preliminary. r.  r,'vised. 
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Department Store Sales by Regions 
Department store sales in June at $412.6 
million showed a rise of 14.5% from a 
year earlier. Increases were recorded in all 
regions. 

Department store sales by regions in 
the latest month, with percentage in-
creases from June 1973: 
•Ontario, $158.5 million (13.6%); 

Quebec, $79.0 million (14.2%); British 
Columbia, $64.8 million (14.67o); 
Alberta, $49.4 million (18.6%); the 
Atlantic provinces, $25.6 million 
(11.7%); Manitoba, $25.2 million 
(11.9%); and Saskatchewan, $10.1 
million (25.3%). 
For further information, order the June 

1974 issue of Department Store Sales by 
Regions (63.004, $1.50 a year). 
Security Transactions 
with Non-Residents 
Security transactions with non-residents 
during March led to a net capital inflow 
of $46 million, an increase of $7 million 
from the February net inflow of $39 
million. 

Transactions between Canada and the 
rest of the world in all types of long-term 
portfolio securities during the first quar-
ter resulted in a net capital inflow of 
$665 million, an increase of $289 million 
over $376 million in the fourth quarter of 
1973. 

For further information, order the March 
1974 issue of Security Transactions with Non. 
Residents (6 7-002. 40d/$4). 

THESE REPORTS SCHEDULED 
FOR COMING TWO WEEKS 

Consumer Credit, June 
Consumer Price Movements, July 
Department Store Sales and Stocks, 
June 
Housing Starts and Completions, 
June 
Retail Trade, June 
The Labour Force, July 

Air Carrier Financial Statements, 1973 
Gross operating revenues of Canadian air 
carriers in 1973 rose to $1.25 billion, an 
increase of 18.7% from the year before. 
Operating expenses more than kept pace, 
however, jumping 19.9% to $1.17 billion. 

Net income after taxes was $23.9 
million in the latest year compared with 
$22.9 million in 1972. Of the 1973 net 
income total, $19.1 million was reported 
by Canada's seven scheduled carriers (Air 
Canada, CP Air, Pacific Western Airlines, 
Transair, Nordair, Quebecair and Eastern 
Provincial Airways). 

Canadian air carriers paid salaries, 
wages and personnel expenses totalling 
$449 million in 1973, up 21.7% from 
1972. 

For further information, order Air Carrier 
Financial Statements, 1973 (51-206, $1.05). 

Summary of Exports 
Canada's seasonally-adjusted June exports 
were estimated at $2.56 billion, down 
4.7% from the high rate of May. 

On an unadjusted basis, merchandise 
exports in June at $2.66 billion were up 
19.37o from $2.23 billion a year earlier. 

Shipments to the United States rose 
15.8% to $1.78 billion. Deliveries of 
crude petroleum (including the export 
tax) increased by $213 million to reach 
$333 million and accounted for some 
88% of the over-all rise in exports to the 
U.S. Overseas exports advanced 27.2% to 
$876.7 million with wheat shipments (up 
by $71 million) representing almost 40% 
of the rise. 

Total exports for the first half of 1974 
were $15.11 billion, up 23.2 17o from 
$12.26 billion in the January-June 1973 
period. 

Exports to the United States rose 
18.1% to $10.17 billion. Deliveries of 
crude oil, natural gas and petroleum 
products were up by $1 billion and those 
of pulp and newsprint higher by $300 
million. However, exports of automotive 
and related products decreased by $200 
million and lumber deliveries were $170 
million lower. 

Overseas exports increased 35.1% to 
$4.94 billion with wheat and other crude 
and fabricated materials accounting for 
nine.tenths of the rise. 

Average export prices in the first half 
of 1974 were more than a third above the 
level for the corresponding period in 
1973. Allowing for these price changes, 
the volume of exports declined 8% in the 
latest period. 

For further information, order the June 
1974 issue of Summary of Exports (65.002. 
30/$3). 

Coal and Coke Statistics 
Coal production in May at 1.73 million 
tons showed a decrease of 6.7% from May 
1973. Imports dropped to 1.87 million 
tons from 2.54 million tons. 

Industrial consumers used 1.04 million 
tons of coal (down 14.6 1/o from a year 
earlier) and 481,402 tons of coke (down 
3.7%) in the latest month. 

For further information,  order the June 
1974 issue of Coal and Coke Statistics (45.002, 
40d1$4) or Energy Statistics Service Bulletin 
(5 7.002, $4.20 a year). 
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Summary of Imports 
Canadian merchandise imports in June 
rose to a record seasonally-adjusted level 
of $2.64 billion, up 4.9% from the 
previous month. 

Not adjusted for seasonal variation, 
imports in June at $2.70 billion were up 
$704 million (35.4%) from a year earlier. 

Purchases from the United States ad-
vanced by 26.1% to $1.80 billion with 
the most notable increases registered for 
aircraft and aircraft parts (up $38 mil-
lion), motor vehicles and parts (up $23 
million) and coal (up $19 million). Im-
ports from other countries increased by 
58.6% to $899.7 million. Crude petrole-
um purchases rose to $223.9 million from 
$61.7 million a year earlier and 
represented almost half of the rise in the 
import bill from overseas countries. 

At $14.77 billion, total imports for the 
first half of 1974 were 30.7% above 
$11.30 billion in the corresponding peri-
od in 1973. 

Purchases from the United States rose 
26.2 17o to $10.23 billion. Featured promi-
nently in this increase were machinery 
and equipment (up $600 million), and 
automotive and related products (up 
$260 million); increases ranging from 
$100 to $150 million were recorded for 
forestry products, steel materials and 
chemicals. Overseas imports were up 
42.1% to $4.54 billion with purchases of 
crude petroleum (up $780 million) repre-
senting almost 60% of the increase. 

Average import prices in the first half 
of 1974 were up about 25% from the 
corresponding period last year; allowing 
for this, import volume showed a 4% 
increase in the latest period. 

For further information, order the June 
1974 issue of Summary of Imports (65.005. 
301/$3). 

HOW TO ORDER 
Statistics Canada Publications 

Send initial order to: 
Publications Distribution, 
Room 1106, Main Building, 
Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K I A 016. 
State: 
Title of Report 
Month, Quarter or Year of issue 
Catalogue Number 
Please enclose money order or 
cheque made payable to the order 
of: Receiver-General for Canada. 

Merchandise Trade Balance 
Canada's seasonally-adjusted merchandise 
trade balance shifted to a deficit of $79 
million in June from a surplus of $172 
million in May. Exports were estimated at 
$2.56 billion in the latest month, while 
imports totalled $2.64 billion, 

On a quarterly basis, the trade balance 
declined to a surplus of $233 million in 
the second quarter of 1974 compared 
with a $358 million surplus in the first 
quarter. 

And the total $591 million surplus for 
the first half of this year is well below the 
$1 .19 billion surplus recorded in the first 
half of 1973. 

Railway Carloadings 
Railways operating in Canada reported a 
total of 21.7 million tons of revenue 
carload freight loaded in June, a drop of 
4.1% from June 1973. Cars loaded were 
down 3.7% to 362,323. 

Commodities registering notable ton-
nage decreases in the latest month includ-
ed: sand and gravel (- 44.8%); logs, poles 
and other forest products (- 37.5%); con-
tainers-on-flat-cars (-21 .2%); coal 
(- 16.017o); and wheat (- 15.5%). Potash 
loadings increased 31 .7%. 

For the first six months of 1974, 
revenue carload freight loadings totalled 
116.5 million tons, a decline of 1,01/c 
from the January-June period in 1973. 
Cumulatively, C.O.F.C. tonnage decreased 
24.67o, fertilizers 19.97o and sand and 
gravel 18.5%. Potash loadings were up 
2 7.7%, 

For further inforpnation, order the June 
1974 issue of Railway Carloadings (52-001. 
30d,'$3). 

Canadian University Tuition Fees 
Now available is Statistics Canada's new 
publication that provides condensed 
information on typical tuition and other 
academic fees for ('anadian universities, 
costs at university-operated residences, 
general sources of intormation and details 
of the Canada Student Loans Plan. 

Order Tuition and Living A ccom,nodation 
Costs at Canadian Universities, 1973.74 and 
1974.75 (81-219, 70J, 

Millions 	 Millions 
of Dollar, 	 Canadian Exports of Crude Petroleum 	of Dollara 
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2,000 - 	 - 2,000 

Crude Petroleum 
and Natural Gas Production 
Crude petroleum production for April 
amounted to 1.92 million barrels per day, 
down 1.9% from a year earlier. 

Natural gas production averaged 9.70 
billion cubic feet per day in the latest 
month, an increase of 0.6% from April 
1973. 

For further information, order the April 
1974 issue of Grude Petroleum and Natural Gas 
Production (26-006. 30s11$3). 



THESE PUBLICATIONS RELEASED JULY 25 - 31 

Cata- Price per Cata- 	Price per 
logue issue/year logue 	issue/year 

AGRICULTURE Steel Wire and Specified Wire Products, 
Dairy Factory Production, June 1974 32-002 $1.50/year May 1974 41-006 	1541$1,50 
Farm Cash Receipts, May 1974 21-001 304/$3 
Grain Milling Statistics, May 1974 32-003 3041$3 PRELIMINARY BULLETINS 
The Wheat Review, June 1974 22-005 4041$4 1972 Census of Manufactures - 

Feed Industry 32-214-p 
EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND CULTURE Flour and Breakfast Cereal 
Decade of Education Finance, Products Industry 3 2-228-p 

1960-1969 81-560 $3.50 Manufacturers of Soap and Cleaning $3.50 
Tuition and Living Accommodation Compounds 46-214-p 	for series 

Costs at Canadian Universities, 
1973-74 and 1974-75 81-219 704 SERVICE BULLETINS 

Energy Statistics - Vol. 9, No. 66, 
EXTERNAL TRADE Refinery Production in Canada of 
Exports by Commodities, May 1974 65-004 $1.05/$10.50 Selected Petroleum Products, May $4.20 
Summary of Foreign Trade, May 1974 65-001 154/$1.50 1974 57-002 	per year 

Fish and Fish Products - 
FINANCIAL FLOWS AND Fish Freezings and Stocks, 
MULTINATIONAL ENTERPRISES June 1974: Quebec, Vol. 3, No. 53; 
International Travel, May 1974 66-002 154/$1.50 Ontario and Prairies, Vol. 3, No. $1.40 

54 24-003 	per year 
GENERAL TIME SERIES Fruit and Vegetable Preservation - 
Canadian Statistical Review, July 1974 11-003 7041$7 Vo. 3, No. 7, Acquirements of 

Fresh Fruits and Vegetables, April 
HEALTH AND WELFARE 1, 1973 to March 31, 1974 from $1.40 
Vital Statistics, April-June 1974 84-001 354/$1.40 1973 Crop 32-023 	per year 

Miscellaneous Industries - Vol. 3, 
LABOUR No. 3, Papermakers' and Other Felts, $1.40 
Estimates of Labour Income, April Quarter Ended June 30, 1974 47-003 	per year 

1974 72-005 404/$4 Rubber and Plastics Products 
Industries - Vol. 3, No. 5, Factory 

MANUFACTURING AND PRIMARY Shipments of High Pressure Decorative 
INDUSTRIES Laminate Sheet, Quarter Ended June $1.40 
Breweries, May 1974 32-019 1541$1.50 30, 1974 47-002 	per year 
Clay Products Manufacturers (From Selected Dairy By-products - Vol. 3, 

Imported Clays), 1972 44-216 704 No. 11, Production and Inventory of 
Consumption, Production and Inventories Instant Dry Skim Milk Powder, June 

of Rubber, May 1974 33-003 304/$3 1974; Vol. 3, No. 12, Production and 
Contract Drilling for Petroleum and Inventory of Process Cheese, June $1.40 

Other Contract Drilling, 1972 26-207 704 1974 32-024 	per year 
Copper and Nickel Production, May 1974 26-003 1541$1.50 
Electric Power Statistics, May 1974 57-001 3041$3 MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 
Fish Freezirigs and Stocks, May 1974 24-001 404/$4 Consumer Credit, May 1974 61-004 	304/$3 
Footwear Statistics, May 1974 33-002 3041$3 Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, 
Hardboard, June 1974 36-001 154/$1.50 January ito May 31, 1974 63-009 	$1.50/year 
Hardware, Tool and Cutlery Manu- Retail Trade, May 1974 63-005 	404/$4 

facturers, 1972 41-208 704 Wholesale Trade, May 1974 63-008 	$1.50/year 
Inventories, Shipments and Orders 

in Manufacturing Industries, PRICES 
April 1974 31-001 5541$5.50 SERVICE BULLETIN 

Iron Castings and Cast hon Pipe and Construction Price Statistics - 
Fittings, May 1974 41-004 1541$1.50 Vol. 3, No. 12, Building Construc- $4.20 

Manufacturers of Electrical Industrial tion Input Price Indexes, May 1974 62-006 	per year 
Equipment, 1972 43-207 704 

Miscellaneous Machinery and Equipment TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 
Manufacturers, 1972 42-214 704 Air Passenger Origin and Destination, 

Monthly Production of Soft Drinks, Domestic Report, 1973 5 1-204 	$3.50 
June 1974 32-001 1541$1.50 

Nickel-copper Mines, 1972 26-211 704 SERVICE BULLETINS 
Peeler Logs, Veneers and Plywoods, Aviation Statistics Centre - Vol. 6, 

April 1974 35-001 304/$3 No. 39, International Air Charter $4.20 
Poultry Processors, 1972 32-227 704 Statistics, 1973 51-004 	per year 
Production of Canada's Leading Communications - Vol. 4, No. 8, 

Minerals, May 1974 26-007 154/$1.50 Telecommunication Statistics, 
Pulpwood and Wood Residue Statistics, January 1974; Vol.4, No.11, 

May 1974 25-001 154/$1.50 Monthly Telephone Statistics, 
Ready-mix Concrete Manufacturers, May 1974; Vol. 4, No. 12, Tele- 

1972 44-211 704 communication Statistics, February 
Signs and Displays Industry, 1972 47-209 704 1974; Vol. 4, No. 13,Telecommuni- $1.40 
Silver, Lead and Zinc Production, cation Statistics, March 1974 56-001 	per year 

May 1974 26-008 1541$1.50 Railway Transport - Vol.4, No. 
Soaps and Synthetic Detergents, 11, Railway Operating Statistics, $1.40 

May 1974 46-003 1541$1.50 May 1974 52-004 	per year 

4 

7-1 201-5 0 


